

City of Saint Paul

Signature Copy Resolution: RES 24-145

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kelloga Boulevard

Phone: 651-266-8560

File Number: RES 24-145

Authorizing the City to enter into a Subrecipient agreement with American Lung Association for the expansion of the EV Spot Network on the east side of the city.

WHEREAS, there are funds available through the Department of Energy's FY22 Vehicle Technologies Office (VTO) Program-Wide Funding Opportunity Announcement; and

WHEREAS, the City has been asked to participate as a sub-recipient on the project; and

WHEREAS, there is an in-kind match requirement of \$54,967 that will be met through project staff salaries; and

WHEREAS, the City plans to expand the EV Spot Network in East Side Saint Paul using funds awarded to the American Lung Association by the Department of Energy; and

WHEREAS, the program scope, budget and responsibilities of the City of Saint Paul and its sub-contractors for project elements are defined in the application and agreement; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the proper City Officials are hereby authorized and directed for and on behalf of the City to apply for and accept program funds available through the Department of Energy's VTO program, and enter into Subrecipient Agreement EE0010622, a copy of which is before Council and is made a part hereof; and be it finally

RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the proper City Officials are authorized to execute the Agreement and any amendments to the Agreement.

ResolutionRES 24-145PassedMayor's OfficepassedSigned2/14/20242/7/2024Signed|DAYTHAt a meeting of the on, this Resolution was Signed.

> Yea: 7 Councilmember Noecker, Councilmember Jalali, Councilmember Yang, Councilmember Kim, Councilmember Bowie, Councilmember Jost, and

> > Councilmember Johnson

Melvin Carter III

Nay: 0

Vote Attested by Council Secretary Shari Moore

Date

2/7/2024

Approved by the Mayor

City of Saint Paul

Page 1

Date

2/14/2024